## CIRCULAR ROYAL NSW BOWLING ASSOCIATION LTD. PO Box A2186, Sydney South NSW 1235 Ph: (02) 9283 4555, Fax: (02) 9283 4252 email: rnswba@rnswba.org.au http:\\www.bowlsnsw.com.au



No:	23/2020
Date:	19 <sup>th</sup> October 2020
То:	Zones, Districts & Clubs
Re:	Election for Bowls NSW Board of Directors

In accordance with Rule 11.10 of the Bowls NSW Constitution, voting for the election of Elected Directors will take place from 4th November to 18th November 2020.

Nominations for these elections closed at 2.00pm on 3 August 2020 by which time three (3) eligible nominations had been received for the position of Elected Director.

President Vince Beard having completed three consecutive terms of 3 years will be standing down from the Bowls NSW Board, and incumbent Director Rex Johnston having completed one term of 3 years will be eligible for re-election.

Accordingly it will be necessary to conduct a ballot for two (2) Elected Director positions, from the following candidates (listed in alphabetical order);

Rex **JOHNSTON** OAM (Tuncurry Beach) Nicholas **MARTELLI** (Denistone Sports Club) Owen **WALKER** (South Tamworth)

## **Online Voting -**

Voting will be conducted through an online voting system managed by Elections Australia Pty Ltd.

All Member Clubs eligible to vote in these elections (please refer to Circular 24/20) will be emailed instructions on how to access the voting website via their Club BOWLSBOX email account prior to the commencement of voting.

It is important that Member Clubs ensure that they are able to successfully login to their BowlsBox Email account in order to receive instructions including a unique code which will enable them to vote ONCE.

BowlsBox, <u>www.bowlsbox.com.au</u>, the Bowls NSW email communication is an integral link between Bowls NSW and all affiliated clubs throughout the State. It is important that all clubs are now familiar with and using this new communication system.

BowlsBox includes a '**forgot password**' function, which enables Clubs to reset their password online if it has been misplaced or forgotten. A new password will be sent to an alternate email address nominated by the user.

BowlsBox email addresses are EXCLUSIVE and can only receive emails from Bowls NSW.

## Greg Helm Chief Executive Officer